
2009 Arizona Football Fall Camp
August 4 - August 22

Offensive Depth Chart
Pos. No. Player Ht. Wt. Cl.-Exp.
X 84 Terrell Turner 6-2 190 Sr.-3L

82 Juron Criner 6-4 210 So.-1L
SHB 19 William Wright 5-9 175 So.*-1L

85 David Douglas 6-1 190 So.-1L
TE 48 Rob Gronkowski 6-6 265 Jr.-2L

88 A.J. Simmons 6-3 255 So.*-1L
STE 81 Dave Roberts 6-0 190 So.*-1L

12 Tyler Lyon 6-5 225 Jr.*-SQ
LT 77 Jack Julsing 6-8 295 Jr.-JC

67 Phillip Garcia 6-7 325 Jr.*-RS
LG 74 Mike Diaz 6-5 320  Sr.-1L

55 Conan Amituanai 6-4 335 Jr.*-1L
C 64 Colin Baxter 6-4 295 So.*-1L

54 Herman Hall 6-3 303 Sr.-1L
50 Blake Kerley 6-2 285  Jr.*-2L

RG 70 Vaughn Dotsy 6-5 335 So.-1L
57 Jovon Hayes 6-2 300  Jr.*-SQ

RT 78 Adam Grant 6-6 325  Sr.*-1L
72 Trace Biskin 6-5 295 Fr.*-RS
75 Shane Zink 6-7 295 So.-JC

QB 4 Matt Scott 6-3 190 So.-1L
8 Nick Foles 6-5 235 So.*-RS
17 Bryson Beirne 6-3 225 So.*-SQ

RB 5 Nic Grigsby 5-10 190 So.-1L
2 Keola Antolin 5-8 186 So.-1L
28 Greg Nwoko 6-2 220 Fr.*-RS

HB 37 Chris Gronkowski 6-2 235 Sr.*-1L
Z 18 Delashaun Dean 6-4 202 Jo.*-2L

80 Devin Veal 5-11 188 So.*-1L

Pos. No. Name Ht. Wt. Cl.-Exp.
DE 44 Ricky Elmore 6-5 250 Jr.*-2L

83 D'Aundre Reed 6-4 248 Jr.*-2L
DT 49 Earl Mitchell 6-2 295 Sr.*-3L

92 Dominique Austin 6-4 292 So.-1L
71 Chris Merrill 6-2 285 Fr.*-RS

NT 46 Donald Horton 6-0 275 Jr.*-2L
94 Lolomana Mikaele 6-2 305 Jr.*-1L

DE 42 Brooks Reed 6-3 255 Jr.*-2L
58 Apaiata Tuihalamaka 6-3 245 So.*-1L
90 Kenny Barnes 6-2 235 Fr.*-RS

SLB 52 Sterling Lewis 5-11 225 Sr.-1L
21 Corey Hall 5-10 201 Sr.*-3L

MLB 8 Vuna Tuihalamaka 6-2 230 Jr.*-JC
51 R.J. Young 5-11 225 Fr.*-RS

WLB 15 Xavier Kelley 5-11 215 Sr.*-3L
38 Orlando Vargas 5-11 220 So.*-1L

SS 1 Robert Golden 5-11 190 So.-1L
9 Joe Perkins 6-2 198 Jr.*-1L

WCB 6 Devin Ross 5-11 175 Sr.-3L
2 Mike Turner 5-11 175 Jr.*-1L

FS 20 Cam Nelson 6-1 202 Jr.-2L
34 Brandon Tatum 6-1 210 Sr.*-2L

SCB 24 Trevin Wade 5-11 182 Fr.*-RS
7 Marcus Benjamin 6-0 185 Jr.-JC

Pos. No. Name Ht. Wt. Cl.-Exp.
P 47 Keenyn Crier 6-1 200 Jr.*-2L
PK 13 Alex Zendejas 5-11 190 So.*-1L
LS 61 Jason Bertoni 6-1 260 Sr.-1L
Ret 19 William Wright 5-9 175 So.*-1L

 2 Keola Antolin 5-8 186 So.-1L

Defensive Depth Chart

Special Teams Depth Chart

No. Name Pos.
2 Keola Antolin RB
3 Daniel Jenkins RB
4 Matt Scott QB
5 Nic Grigsby RB
8 Nick Foles QB
9 DeWayne Peace WR
12 Tyler Lyon TE
14 Richard Morrison QB
14 Alex Zendejas PK
16 Andrew McDonald QB
17 Bryson Beirne QB
18 Delashaun Dean WR
19 William Wright WR
23 Kylan Butler RB
26 Nick Booth RB
27 David Spencer WR
28 Greg Nwoko RB
31 Taimi Tutogi HB
34 Kevin Morris FB
37 Chris Gronkowski HB
38 Martin Encinas PK
38 Alex Monetta TE
39 Kyle Day WR
40 Gino Crump WR
41 Shawn Trowbridge WR
45 Mike Descisciolo WR
48 Rob Gronkowski TE
50 Blake Kerley C
54 Herman Hall C
55 Conan Amituanai OG
57 Jovon Hayes OG
59 Jake Baratz OT
60 Ricky Wolder LS
61 Jason Bertoni LS
61 Rylan Browner OL
62 Chris Putton OT
63 Brian Chacon OL
64 Colin Baxter C
66 Trevor Laue OL
67 Phillip Garcia OT
69 Eric Bender-Ramsay OT
70 Vaughn Dotsy OG
72 Trace Biskin OT
74 Mike Diaz OG
75 Shane Zink OT
76 Kyle Quinn C
77 Jack Julsing OT
78 Adam Grant OT
79 Solomon Koehler OG
80 Devin Veal WR
81 David Roberts WR
82 Juron Criner WR
84 Terrell Turner WR
85 David Douglas WR
86 Jack Baucus TE
87 Brad Posten WR
87 Terrence Miller TE
88 A.J. Simmons TE
89 Travis Cobb WR

Offensive Roster
No. Name Pos.
1 Robert Golden CB
2 Mike Turner CB
3 Anthony Wilcox S
6 Devin Ross CB
7 Marcus Benjamin CB
8 Vuna Tuihalamaka LB
9 Joe Perkins S
10 Trevor Erno LB
12 Adam Hall S
13 Cordarius Golston LB
15 Xavier Kelley LB
16 Mark Watley DB
17 Derrick Rainey DB
20 Cam Nelson S
21 Corey Hall S
24 Trevin Wade CB
27 Nick Lenhart DB
27 Victor Yates S
29 Trevor Foster DB
32 Lyle Brown DB
33 Jake Fischer LB
34 Brandon Tatum S
35 Nik Pavlich LB
38 Orlando Vargas LB
39 William Jenkins DB
41 C.J. Parish LB
42 Brooks Reed DE
43 Adam Gottschalk S
43 Justin Washington DT
44 Ricky Elmore DE
46 Donald Horton Jr. DT
47 Keenyn Crier P
47 Haig Abnous CB
49 Earl Mitchell DT
51 R.J. Young LB
52 Sterling Lewis LB
53 Brett Thompson LB
58 Apaiata Tuihalamaka DE
71 Chris Merrill DT
74 Ross Madick DT
83 D’Aundre Reed DE
91 Sione Tuihalamaka DT
92 Dominique Austin DE
93 Jonathan Hollins DT
94 Lolomana Mikaele DT
95 Jowyn Ward DT
98 Jackson Powell DE

Defensive Roster



No. Name Pos. Ht. Wt. DOB Yr. Exp. Hometown (High school)
47 Haig Abnous CB 6-0 180 2-7-88 Jr.* SQ+ Danville, Calif. (San Ramon Valley)
55 Conan Amituanai OG 6-4 335 1-20-88 Jr.* 1L Long Beach, Calif. (Poly)
2 Keola Antolin RB 5-8 186 1-14-90 So. 1L Las Vegas, Nev. (Bishop Gorman)
92 Dominique Austin DE 6-4 292 11-11-90 So. 1L La Puente, Calif. (Bishop Amat)
59 Jake Baratz OT 6-5 275 9-10-90 Fr. HS Naperville, Ill. (North)
86 Jack Baucus TE 6-6 250 12-22-90 Fr. HS Mundelein, Ill. (Mt. Carmel)
64 Colin Baxter C 6-4 295 7-31-87 Jr.* 2L Rolling Hills, Calif. (Peninsula)
17 Bryson Beirne QB 6-3 225 10-9-88 So.* 1L Honolulu, Hawaii (Mid-Pacific Institute)
69 Eric Bender-Ramsay OT 6-6 325 5-28-90 Fr. HS Carson, Calif. (Narbonne)
7 Marcus Benjamin % CB 6-0 185 1-3-87 Jr. JC St. Martinville, La. (Westgate/Arizona Western
61 Jason Bertoni LS 6-1 260 2-21-87 Sr. 1L Santa Monica, Calif. (Venice/SMCC)
72 Trace Biskin OT 6-5 295 12-3-89 Fr.* RS Westlake Village, Calif. (Oaks Christian)
26 Nick Booth RB 6-2 221 5-21-88 Sr.* 1L Naperville, Ill. (Naperville North/DuPage)
32 Lyle Brown DB 5-10 175 2-28-89 Jr. JC+ Castle Rock, Colo. (Douglas County/Glendale CC)
61 Rylan Browner OL 6-3 275 5-1-91 Fr. HS+ Cincinnati, Ohio (Montgomery Bell Academy, TN)
23 Kylan Butler RB 5-8 180 7-5-90 Fr. HS Antioch, Calif. (De La Salle)
89 Travis Cobb WR 6-0 180 8-5-87 Jr. JC Rocky Mount, N.C. (RMHS/Blinn College)
63 Brian Chacon OL 6-4 270 6-8-91 Fr. HS+ Long Beach, Calif. (Cypress)
47 Keenyn Crier P 6-1 200 3-23-89 Jr.* 2L Spring, Texas (Westfield)
82 Juron Criner WR 6-4 210 12-12-89 So. 1L Las Vegas, Nev. (Canyon Springs)
40 Gino Crump WR 6-2 215 8-8-88 Jr. Tr+ Washington D.C. (Woodrow Wilson/W. Virginia)
39 Kyle Day WR 5-11 180 7-1-88 Jr.* SQ+ Sahuarita, Ariz. (Sahuarita)
18 Delashaun Dean WR 6-4 202 12-13-88 Jr.* 2L Fairfield, Calif. (Fairfield)
45 Mike Descisciolo WR 5-8 175 12-26-90 Fr. HS+ Tucson, Ariz. (Salpointe Catholic)
74 Mike Diaz OG 6-5 320 2-22-88 Sr. 1L Montbello, Calif. (Schurr/Cerritos CC)
70 Vaughn Dotsy OG 6-5 335 9-7-89 So. 1L Ventura, Calif. (St. Bonaventure)
85 David Douglas WR 6-1 190 6-27-89 So. 1L McKinney, Texas (North)
44 Ricky Elmore DE 6-5 250 2-1-88 Jr.* 2L Simi Valley, Calif. (Grace Brethren)
38 Martin Encinas PK 6-0 175 2-5-91 Fr. HS+ Tucson, Ariz. (Tucson High)
10 Trevor Erno LB 6-1 230 12-15-90 Fr. HS Lakewood, Calif. (Lakewood)
33 Jake Fischer LB 5-11 220 8-30-90 Fr. HS Oro Valley, Ariz. (Ironwood Ridge)
8 Nick Foles QB 6-5 235 1-20-89 So.* RS Austin, Texas (Westlake/Michigan St.)
29 Trevor Foster DB 6-0 198 8-4-87 Jr.* 2L Ontario, Calif. (Colony)
67 Phillip Garcia OT 6-7 325 9-2-88 Jr.* RS Montebello, Calif. (Schurr/Cerritos CC)
1 Robert Golden CB 5-11 190 9-13-90 So. 1L Fresno, Calif. (Edison)
13 Cordarius Golston LB 6-1 200 6-30-91 Fr. HS Lancaster, Texas (Lancaster)
43 Adam Gottschalk S 6-1 196 4-19-90 So. SQ+ Tarzana, Calif. (Crespi Carmelite)
78 Adam Grant OT 6-6 325 5-2-86 Gr.* 1L Puyallup, Wash. (Puyallup)
5 Nic Grigsby RB 5-10 190 12-26-88 Jr. 2L Whittier, Calif. (California)
37 Chris Gronkowski HB 6-2 235 12-26-86 Sr.* 1L Amherst, N.Y, (Williamsville North/Maryland)
48 Rob Gronkowski TE 6-6 265 5-14-89 Jr. 2L Amherst, N.Y. (North; Woodland Hills HS, Pa.)
12 Adam Hall S 6-4 205 9-15-89 Fr. HS Tucson, Ariz. (Palo Verde)
21 Corey Hall S 5-10 201 8-10-86 Sr.* 3L DeSoto, Texas (DeSoto)
54 Herman Hall C 6-3 303 8-11-86 Sr.* 1L Houston, Texas (Fort Bend Bush/Blinn College)
57 Jovon Hayes OG 6-2 300 4-17-88 Jr.* SQ Los Angeles, Calif. (Dorsey)
93 Jonathan Hollins DT 6-4 280 9-26-87 Jr. JC Baton Rouge, La. (Redemptorist/Canyons)
46 Donald Horton Jr. DT 6-0 275 10-8-86 Gr.* 3L DeSoto, Texas (DeSoto)
3 Daniel Jenkins RB 5-9 187 6-5-92 Fr. HS Moreno Valley, Calif. (Rancho Verde)
39 William Jenkins DB 6-0 200 5-20-90 So. TR+ Lakewood, Calif. (Rancho Verde/Humboldt State)
77 Jack Julsing % OT 6-8 295 11-11-88 Jr. JC Moreno Valley, Calif. (Vista del Lago/Coll. of the Desert)
15 Xavier Kelley LB 5-11 215 10-19-86 Gr.* 3L Denton, Texas (Ryan)
50 Blake Kerley C 6-2 290 10-26-86 Sr.* 3L Garland, Texas (South Garland)
79 Solomon Koehler OG 6-3 335 5-1-90 Fr.* RS Kaneohe, Hawaii (Castle)
59 Trevor Laue % OL 6-5 260 10-24-90 Fr. HS+ Barrington, Ill. (Barrington)
27 Nick Lenhart DB 6-1 190 4-2-91 Fr. HS+ Chino Hills, Calif. (Bishop Amat)
52 Sterling Lewis LB 5-11 225 12-3-87 Sr. 1L Copperas Cove, Texas (CCHS/Blinn College)
12 Tyler Lyon TE 6-5 225 9-4-87 Jr.* SQ Newhall, Calif. (Hart)
16 Andrew McDonald QB 6-2 190 7-31-90 Fr. HS Newport, Calif. (Newport Harbor)
71 Chris Merrill DT 6-2 285 10-6-89 Fr.* RS Scottsdale, Ariz. (Saguaro)
94 Lolomana Mikaele DT 6-2 305 11-18-87 Jr.* 1L Honolulu, Hawaii (Damien Memorial)
87 Terrence Miller TE 6-4 220 1-16-92 Fr. HS Moreno Valley, Calif. (Rancho Verde)
49 Earl Mitchell HB 6-2 295 9-25-87 Sr. 3L Houston, Texas (North Shore)
38 Alex Monetta TE 6-5 225 8-2-90 Fr. HS+ Kentfield, Calif. (Bridgton Academy, Maine)
34 Kevin Morris FB 5-9 215 11-5-86 Sr. SQ+ Seattle, Wash. (West Seattle/Mesa CC)
14 Richard Morrison QB 6-0 180 11-7-90 Fr. HS Royce City, Texas (Royce City)
20 Cam Nelson S 6-1 202 5-27-88 Sr. 3L Dallas, Texas (Kimball)
28 Greg Nwoko RB 6-2 220 5-29-90 Fr.* RS Pflugerville, Texas (Pflugerville)
41 C.J. Parish LB 6-2 235 12-22-88 Jr. JC College Station, Texas (A&M Con/Blinn College)
35 Nik Pavlich LB 6-2 225 9-21-90 Fr. HS+ Parker, Colo. (Chaparral)
9 DeWayne Peace WR 5-11 180 1-11-91 Fr. HS Grand Prairie, Texas (South Grand Prairie)
9 Joe Perkins S 6-2 198 11-16-88 Jr.* 1L Gardena, Calif. (Gardena/El Camino CC)
87 Brad Posten WR 6-0 200 2-9-87 Sr. SQ+ Spokane, Wash. (Lewis & Clark/Puget Sound)
98 Jackson Powell DE 6-5 230 4-17-91 Fr. HS Newbury Park, Calif. (Newbury Park)
62 Chris Putton OT 6-4 275 6-14-91 Fr. HS Glendale, Ariz. (Cactus)
76 Kyle Quinn C 6-2 290 2-9-90 Fr.* RS Brentwood, Calif. (Liberty)
17 Derrick Rainey DB 6-1 180 2-22-90 Fr. HS Houston, Texas (Northbrook)
42 Brooks Reed DE 6-3 255 2-28-87 Jr.* 2L Tucson, Ariz. (Sabino)
83 D’Aundre Reed DE 6-4 248 1-1-88 Jr.* 2L Moreno Valley, Calif. (Rancho Verde)
81 David Roberts WR 6-0 190 2-12-89 So.* 1L Rancho Cucamonga, Calif. (Rancho Cucamonga)
6 Devin Ross CB 5-11 175 5-25-88 Sr. 3L Rancho Cucamonga, Calif. (Rancho Cucamonga)
4 Matt Scott QB 6-3 190 9-20-90 So. 1L Corona, Calif. (Centennial)
88 A.J. Simmons TE 6-3 255 8-12-88 Jr.* 2L Oakland, Calif. (Bishop O’Dowd)
27 David Spencer WR 6-0 188 10-3-88 Jr. JC+ Tucson, Ariz. (Sahuaro/Pima CC)
34 Brandon Tatum S 6-1 210 4-22-87 Gr.* 2L Fort Worth, Texas (Dunbar)
53 Brett Thompson LB 6-3 215 8-17-90 Fr. HS+ Tempe, Ariz. (Marcos de Niza)
41 Shawn Trowbridge WR 6-2 184 10-3-86 Sr.* SQ+ Agoura, Calif.  (Agoura/Moorpark College)
58 Apaiata Tuihalamaka DE 6-3 245 1-4-89 So.* 1L Hawthorne, Calif. (Serra)
91 Sione Tuihalamaka DT 6-2 275 9-18-91 Fr. HS Hawthorne, Calif. (Serra)
8 Vuna Tuihalamaka LB 6-2 230 2-28-87 Sr. 1L Inglewood, Calif. (Hawthorne/El Camino CC)
2 Mike Turner CB 5-11 175 10-8-87 Jr.* 1L Manteca, Calif. (Manteca)
84 Terrell Turner WR 6-2 190 1-5-88 Sr. 3L Garland, Texas (Lakeview Centennial)
31 Taimi Tutogi HB 6-1 250 1-2-91 Fr. HS Chula Vista, Calif. (Chula Vista)
38 Orlando Vargas LB 5-11 220 6-11-87 So.* 1L+ Winslow, Ariz. (Winslow/Oklahoma Panhandle)
80 Devin Veal WR 5-11 188 8-22-88 So.* 1L Sierra Vista, Ariz. (Buena)
24 Trevin Wade CB 5-11 182 8-1-89 So.* 1L Round Rock, Texas (Stony Point)
95 Jowyn Ward DT 6-2 285 5-24-90 So. 1L Katy, Texas (Mayde Creek)
43 Justin Washington DT 6-2 275 7-29-91 Fr. HS Cypress, Texas (Cypress Woods)
16 Mark Watley DB 6-0 170 4-15-90 Fr.* RS Encino, Calif. (Crespi Carmelite)
3 Anthony Wilcox S 6-2 205 2-26-86 Sr. 1L Lakeland, Fla. (Jenkins/Compton, Calif., CC
60 Ricky Wolder LS 5-10 220 10-27-88 Sr.* SQ+ Irvine, Calif. (Woodbridge/Fullerton CC)
19 William Wright WR 5-9 175 10-11-88 So.* 1L Tatum, Okla. (Pauls Valley)
27 Victor Yates S 5-11 185 5-29-88 Jr.* SQ+ Tucson, Ariz. (Palo Verde)
51 R.J. Young LB 5-11 225 8-3-90 Fr.* 1L DeSoto, Texas (DeSoto)
14 Alex Zendejas PK 5-11 190 8-17-89 So.* 1L Glendale, Ariz. (Ironwood)
75 Shane Zink % OT 6-7 295 9-14-89 So. JC Redding, Calif. (Enterprise/Shasta College)
-

2009 Fall Camp Arizona Alphabetical Roster  Tentative Camp Schedule
Tuesday, Aug. 4: Newcomers’ report date
Wednesday, Aug. 5: Veterans’ report date
Thursday, Aug. 6: First day of practice 6:15 a.m. (Salpointe Catholic HS)

Friday, Aug. 7: Practice 6:15 a.m. (Salpointe Catholic HS)

Saturday, Aug. 8: Practice 8 a.m. (Salpointe Catholic HS)

Sunday, Aug. 9: Practice 8 a.m. (Rincon Vista Complex)

Monday, Aug. 10: Practice 6:15 a.m. (Salpointe Catholic HS)

Tuesday, Aug. 11: Practice 6:15 a.m. (Salpointe Catholic HS)

Wednesday, Aug. 12: Depart for Fort Huachuca
Thursday, Aug, 13: Practice 7:30 a.m. (Fort Huachuca)

Practice 6 p.m. (Fort Huachuca)

Friday, Aug. 14: Practice 8:30 a.m. (Fort Huachuca)

Saturday, Aug. 15: Practice 8:30 a.m. (Fort Huachuca)

Scrimmage 4:30 p.m. (Buena HS)

Sunday, Aug. 16: Leadership Day (Fort Huachuca)

Monday, Aug. 17: Return from Fort Huachuca
Practice 5:30 p.m. (TBA)

Tuesday, Aug. 18: Practice 8 a.m.(TBA)
Practice 6 p.m. (TBA)

Wednesday, Aug. 19: Practice 9 a.m. (TBA)
Thursday, Aug. 20: Practice 8 a.m. (TBA)

Practice 6 p.m. (TBA)
Friday, Aug. 21: Practice 9 a.m. (TBA)
Saturday, Aug. 22: Meet the Team (Arizona Stadium)

5-6 p.m.; Practice 6:30 p.m.
Monday, Aug. 24: First day of Classes

Regular-season practice schedule begins
Saturday, Sept. 5: Season opener vs. Central Michigan, 7 p.m.

 General Media Policies

Coach - Position (Year at UA)
Mike Stoops - Head Coach (6th, 25-34)
Sonny Dykes - Offensive Coordinator/QB’s (3rd)
Mark Stoops - Defensive Coordinator/DB’s (6th)
Jeff Hammerschmidt - Special Teams Coordinator/DE’s (6th)
Tim Kish - Assistant Head Coach/LB’s (6th)
Bill Bedenbaugh - Running Game Coordinator/OL (3rd)
Seth Littrell - Tight Ends/Running Backs (1st)
Dave Nichol - Outside Receivers Coach (3rd)
Garret Chachere - Inside Receivers Coach (1st)
Mike Tuiasosopo - Defensive Line Coach (6th)
Frank Buffano - Defensive Graduate Assistant (6th)
Matt Rice - Offensive Graduate Assistant (2nd)

Corey Edmond Director of Performance Enhancement
Brian Odom Asst. Dir. of Performance Enhancement
Shawn Farria Asst. Strength and Conditioning coach
Erick Harper Director of Football Operations
Bill Baker Asst. Director of Operations
Tanous Farhat Asst. Dir. of Operations & Recruiting
Randy P. Cohen Assoc. Dir. of Athletics, Medical Services
Don Porter, M.D. Head Team Physician
Jenny Allen Certified Athletic Trainer
Adam Garmon Certified Athletic Trainer
Wendell Neal Assoc. Dir. of Athletics, Equip. Ops.
Tim Pfennig Assoc. Director Equipment Operations
Tim Cummins Football Video Coordinator
Kris Heavner Video assistant
Mike Meade Dir. of C.A.T.S. Academics
Andy Salgado Academic Counselor
David Corsi CATS Academics
Marisol Quiroz CATS Academics
Laurie Edmond CATS Academics
Mark Francis CATS Academics
Kelly Hooker Admin. Assoc. to Coach Mike Stoops
Ana Verdin Admin. Asst., Recruiting
Kim Herrington Admin. Asst., Reception
Alex Auerbach Student office aide
Alan Tenenbaum Student office aide
Tom Duddleston Jr. Sports Information Director
Blair Willis Asst. Media Relations Director

 Arizona Football Coaches

 Support Staff

** Fall camp practices are open to the media, with some restrictions on
video and photography as in the past. UA media relations personnel will
help with these guidelines at practice. For specific requests, please plan to
notify the UA media relations staff in advance of the practice to make sure
your request can be fulfilled..

**Practices may be held on the UA Jimenez practice field, Salpointe
Catholic High School and UA’s Rincon Vista Complex recreational field.

** The team will travel to Fort Huachuca beginning on Wednesday, Aug. 12.
Practices will be held on Thursday, Friday and Saturday, with a team-
building day set for Sunday. The team will return to Tucson the morning of
Monday, Aug. 17. Practices are open to the media, but please contact the
UA Athletics Media Relations office for guidlines to covers practices on the
installation.

** Player and coach interviews may be held after practice only. On two-a-
days, interviews will take place after the second practice of the day.

** All dates and times for practices are tentative and subject to change.

** Reporting on injuries or use of personnel in specific formations must
involve questioning with head coach prior to reporting. In other words, ask
before you report on such matters. These open practices are a privilege
and we would all like to keep them that way. Thank you.


